
 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date: July 21, 2025 
 
To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill; Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Jaime Guillen; Director Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 1 #:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 
CONTRACTOR:                       Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.                                                 
Address:             2300 Main St., Suite 325 
                                                     Kansas City, MO 64108                          
Contract #                                     1678 / 81001000 – Rocky Branch WWTP  
     Facility Plan, Amendment 1 
Contract Amount:   $1,505,553.00  ($1,005,577 on Amendment 1) 
MBE Goal                                      11%     
WBE Goal:              11% 
Total MBE Achieved:   13% 
Total WBE Achieved:  11% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address:            1020 E. 8th St. 
                                                     Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:                     Utility Locate / Surveying / Assessments 
Contract Percentage:          9% 
Ownership:                                Andebrhan, Hagos             
Structure:                                African-American Male   Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Tech Services to Go, Inc. dba TSi Geotechnical 
Address:            8248 NW 101st Terrace, #5 
                                                     Kansas City, MO 64153 
Scope of Work:                     Geotechnical 
Contract Percentage:          2% 
Ownership:                                Hervey, Denise           
Structure:                                African-American Female   Code 19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2: 1678 / 81001000 – Rocky Branch WWTP Facility Plan, Amendment 1 
 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Environmental Advisors & Engineers, Inc. 
Address:            19211 W. 64th Terrace 
                                                     Shawnee, KS 66218 
Scope of Work:                     Service Area Growth Projections / Envision /  
     Architecture 
Subcontract Percentage:           10% 
Ownership:                                Biesma, Jill           
Structure:                                Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:             Lynchpin Ideas, LLC 
Address:            4550 Main St., Suite 200 
                                                     Kansas City, MO 64111 
Scope of Work:                     Public Engagement 
Subcontract Percentage:          1% 
Ownership:                                Lynch, Laura     
Structure:                                Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
Comments:                        
Original Contract Amount:  $   499,976.00 
Proposed Amendment 1:  $1,005,577.00  
Proposed Contract Amount: $1,505,553.00 
 
According to B2G and the prime contractor, the prime contractor is currently 
achieving the following participation on the contract: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $85,627.13 
Dollars paid to MBE by prime contractor to date: $16,140.54 for 19% MBE. 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractor to date: $18,519.34 for 22% WBE.             
     
 


