
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:    October 13 , 2021 
 
To: Mayor Quinton Lucas; Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From:     Andrea Dorch; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised Docket Memo for Amendment 2 #:210905 
 

 
CONTRACTOR:             Olsson Associates 
Address:             1301 Burlington St. 
                          N. Kansas City, MO 64116 
Contract #                                     89008226 / /CS120069 – Noland Rd. &  
     Highway 350 – Street Improvements 
Contract Amount:   $1,317,738.00   ($363,619 on Amendment 2) 
MBE Goal:    11.3% 
WBE Goal:    12.9% 
MBE Achieved:   12% -  
WBE Achieved:   14.7% 
 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:                   Taliaferro & Browne, Inc.  
Address:              1020 E. 8th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:             Surveying / Design 
Dollar Amount:                        $107,640 
Ownership:              Andebrhan, Hagos 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:                         Hg Consult, Inc. 
Address:              9111 NE 79th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64158 
Scope of Work:             Traffic Control Plan 
Dollar Amount:                        $31,263.75 
Ownership:              Harrison, Earl Jr. 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Page 2: 89008226 / CS120069 – Noland Rd. & Highway 350 – Street 
Improvements 
 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:               Mustardseed Cultural & Environmental Services, LLC 
Address:              222 W. Gregory Blvd., Suite 211 
               Kansas City, MO 64114 
Scope of Work:             Environmental Investigation 
Dollar Amount:                        $19, 855 
Ownership:              Smith, Timberlyn 
Structure:              African-American Female  Code 19 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:                        TREKK Design Group, LLC 
Address:              1411 E. 104th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work:             Design 
Dollar Amount:                        $181,826.84 
Ownership:              Robinett, Kimberly 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:                        Kansas City Testing & Engineering, LLC 
Address:              1141 Southwest Blvd. 
               Kansas City, KS 66103 
Scope of Work:             Geotechnical  
Dollar Amount:                        $11,825 
Ownership:              DeCoursey, Elisabeth 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
 
 
Comments: 
Original Contract Amount:   $    281,365.00 
Amendment 1:   $    672,754.00 
Current Contract Amount:  $    954,119.00 
Proposed Amendment 2:   $    363,619.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $ 1,317,738.00 
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the contract: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date: $826,680.64. 
Dollars paid to MBEs by prime contractor to date: $89,387.24 for 11% MBE. 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractor to date: $61,168.68 for 7.4% WBE. 



 3 

Page 3: 89008226 / CS120069 – Noland Rd. & Highway 350 – Street 
Improvements 
 
 
Note: TREKK Design has not yet performed some of the work included in their 
subcontract and that is the reason that they are currently falling below the WBE 
goal on the project. The prime contractor has indicated that they will exceed the 
WBE goal of 12.9% WBE and the MBE goal of 11.3%. 


